Cost & Management Accountants, Mumbai (Firm Registration No. 001352), appointed by the Board of 
Directors of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, to conduct the audit of the 
Cost Records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2021, be paid a remuneration of 
Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses incurred by them in connection of the aforesaid audit.”

6.	 To re-appoint Mr. Pradeep Goyal as a Chairman and Managing Director of the Company (DIN: 
00008370) for a period of 3 (Three) years.

[...]

at its meeting held on 29th June, 2020, approved the appointment of M/s. MKJ & Associates, Cost & Management 
Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 001352), to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the 
financial year ending 31st March, 2021 at a remuneration of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One lakhs twenty five thousand 
Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at actual. In accordance with the 
provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
consent of the Members is sought by passing an Ordinary Resolution, as set out at Item No.

[...]

Regulations and Guidelines.

I further report that during the Audit Period Company had, on 29th February 2020, declared Interim 
Dividend for the financial year 2019-20. Per the requirements of Section 124(1) of the Companies 
Act, 2013, Dividend amount of Rs. 16,960,188/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Nine Lacs Sixty Thousand 
One Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) was remitted through the electronic mode to 2,728 Shareholders 
(representing 98.21% of the total Interim Dividend) whose bank account details were registered with the 
Company, within prescribed time limit of 30 days. 
However, in view of situation emerged due to outbreak of Covid-19 and Nationwide Lockdown, as per 
order of Central Government, effective from 25th March 2020, the Company could not complete the 
process of printing and dispatching of 1,523 physical Dividend warrants amounting to Rs. 3,09,812/- 
(Rupees Three Lacs nine thousand Eight Hundred and Twelve only) (representing 1.79% of the total 
Interim Dividend amount) to such Shareholders whose bank account details were not registered with 
Company, within prescribed time limit of 30 days.
The Company shall make all possible efforts to complete the dispatch of the Dividend Warrants, as soon

[...]

per Section 124 of the Act.

Due to the Nationwide Lockdown consequent to the outbreak of Covid-19 as advised by Central 
Government, effective from 25th March 2020, the Company was unable to distribute the physical 
Interim Dividend Warrants amounting to Rs. 3,09,812/- (Rupees Three Lacs nine thousand Eight 
Hundred and Twelve only) (representing 1.79% of the total Interim Dividend amount) to such 
Shareholders who have not registered their Bank Account details with the Company for online 
payment of dividend. 

As per SEBI Circular dated 5th May, 2019, relaxation have been given to listed Companies to dispatch